

ITEM NO.08

COURT NO.11

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).2636/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 05/02/2013 in CRLM No.1956/2013,
of The HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

ATAL KUMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay of arrest and office report)

Date: 01/05/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mohit Kumar Shah,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Abhinav Mukerji,Adv.
Ms. Tanya Shree, Adv.UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

A complaint being Complaint Case No.1899 of 2008 filed by the father of the present petitioner was registered before the Chief Judicial Magistrate, First Class, Gaya. It appears that the father of the petitioner and Neeraj Kumar, the informant, have settled all their disputes. In fact, on the basis of this compromise, order granting anticipatory bail has been passed in favour of Neeraj Kumar by the Patna High Court on 26.2.2014. A photostat copy of the said order is tendered in the Court. Thus, it appears to us that both sides have settled all their disputes. Learned counsel for the

2

petitioner states that he would now approach the appropriate forum for according a quietus to the entire dispute.

In view of this, we continue the interim protection granted by this Court on 11.4.2013 only for a period of eight weeks from today to enable the petitioner to take appropriate steps. We make it clear that we have not expressed any opinion on any of the points raised in the special leave petition.

The special leave petition is disposed of.

[Gulshan Kumar Arora]
Court Master

[Indu Pokhriyal]
Court Master